NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-477

Date: February 20, 2015

Subject: NPA 380 to Overlay NPA 614 (Ohio)

Related Previous Planning Letters: 317,297,290

General Description

On June 27, 2001, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) in Case No. 00-1260-TP-
COl, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 614 NPA, which serves the
central region of Ohio. The new 380 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served
by the existing 614 NPA. A map showing the area served by these NPAs is attached.

On January 14, 2015, the PUCO issued its decision that the telecommunications industry is
directed to take the necessary steps to ensure that the implementation of the 380 NPA and

mandatory ten-and eleven-digit dialing occur in the 614 and 380 NPAs consistent with the

forecasted second quarter 2016 exhaust date.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 380 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start Network Prc?paratlon and 02/04/2015
Customer Education
Continue/Start permissive 08/01/2015
seven-, ten-, and eleven-digit 12:01 AM ET
local dialing
End of permissive dialing and 01/30/2016
start of mandatory ten- 12:01 AM ET
digit/eleven-digit local dialing
Earliest new NPA central office i 02/27/2016
code activation date *
Earliest date central office 12/23/2015
codes in the new NPA may be -
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 380 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10 or 11-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10- or 11-digits. After the
permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10- or 11-digits.



When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 614/380 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 614 and
380 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local Call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll Call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible required excluding CMRS providers
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 380 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to February 27, 2016. The test number to verify the routing to
the new NPA will be in service beginning November 27, 2015 through March 27, 2016. The test
number to verify the routing to the 380 NPA is 380-380-1380. A recorded announcement will
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 614 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.



Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the

implementation of the relief plan described herein.

Because this information is subject to

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Betty Parks 365 Wireless 702-378-8229 bparks@theparkssolution.com
David McDaniel ALEC 706-467-0661 mcdaniel @mta-consulting.com
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 norman.lee @americanmessaging.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Katy Smith Bandwidth.com 919-297-8817 ksmith@bandwidth.com
Kyle Bertrand Broadvox 216-373-4636 kbertrand@broadvox.com
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.Bennett@CenturyLink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com
Shannon Suppa Choice One 585-530-2849 Ssuppa@corp.earthlink.com
Randy Showalter Citynet 614-364-7869 randy.showalter@citynet.net
Joey Magsalin First Communications 866-551-1436 jmagsalin @ firstcomm.com
Michele Gallman Frontier 585-777-1633 Michele.gallman@ftr.com
Karen Turner Hypercube 469-727-1631 karen.turner@h3net.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 Communications 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne @localaccessllc.com
Terri Flowers- Metro PCS 734-444-0022 tmetz @metropcs.com
Grimshaw
Alina Rattanasavanh Neutral Tandem 312-380-4562 arattanasavanh@inteliquent.com
Robyn Helgren Peerless 312-878-0761 rhelgren@peerlessnetwork.com
Patrick Phipps Peerless 312-506-0933 pphipps @peerlessnetwork.com
Desiree Apodaca RCLEC 720-863-7818 Desiree.apodaca@rclec.com
Mandy Tasler Sigecom 719-388-1053 mandytasler@wideopenwest.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l.forshee @sprint.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Campagnoli
Elsamma Mathew T-Mobile 972-464-3693 Elsamma.mathew @t-mobile.com
John Cummings Time Warner Cable 703-480-6511 John.cummings@twcable.com
Maria Gonzales tw telecom 303-542-4415 maria.gonzales@level3.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins @usamobility.com
Amber Conner Virginia PCS Alliance 540-241-0701 connera@ntelos.com
Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-229-2891 Yun.jlee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Michelle Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 Michelle bowyer@windstream.com
Nicole Winters Windstream 501-748-6313 Nicole.Winters @windstream.com
Ruben Galvan XO Communications 972-578-3728 ruben.galvan@xo.com
Amy Freund YMAX Communications 267-424-4400 Amy freund @ ymaxcorp.com
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